as if the common control combination had been
effected since the establishment of Weigao Packaging.

The consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2019 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities of Weigao Packaging
as if they were within the Group since 18 March 2011.
The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019
have also been restated to include the results and the
cash flows of Weigao Packaging.

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 are as follows. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.
　

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

101

3. �併會計與重列（續）

由於採用合併會計法，截至二零
一九年十二月三十一日止年度的每
股基本及攤薄盈利自每股人民幣
0.412元變為每股人民幣0.413元。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

2019 as
previously

reported Adjustments
2019 as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

二零一九年
（如先前呈報） 調整

二零一九年
（經重列）

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 10,364,081 19,804 10,383,885
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (3,858,884) (11,141) (3,870,025)

Gross profit 毛利 6,505,197 8,663 6,513,860
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 247,495 (108) 247,387
Selling and distribution expense 銷售及分銷開支 (2,781,192) (1,099) (2,782,291)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (986,235) (974) (987,209)
Finance costs 融資成本 (396,735) (1,213) (397,948)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 2,247,101 5,269 2,252,370

Profit for the year 年內溢利 1,919,964 5,269 1,925,233

Total comprehensive income for the year 年內全面收入總額 1,947,005 5,269 1,952,274

Profit for the year attributable to: 年內溢利下列各項應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,844,883 5,053 1,849,936
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 75,081 216 75,297

1,919,964 5,269 1,925,233

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

年內全面收入總額
下列各項應佔：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,869,413 5,053 1,874,466
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 77,592 216 77,808

1,947,005 5,269 1,952,274

The basic and diluted earnings per share during the year
ended 31 December 2019 changed from RMB0.412 per
share to RMB0.413 per share due to the application of
merger accounting.
　

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

102 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2020 年報

3. �併會計與重列（續）

採用合併會計法對於二零一九年
十二月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表
之影響概列如下。未受變動影響的
項目並未列入。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2019 are summarised below. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

As at
31 December

2019 as
previously

reported Adjustments

As at
 31 December

2019 as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
於二零一九年

十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報） 調整

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 4,994,857 9,357 5,004,214

Total Non-current assets 非流動資產總額 13,728,717 9,357 13,738,074

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 1,242,441 3,647 1,246,088
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項 4,713,078 5,816 4,718,894
Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income
按公平值計入其他全面收益
計量之債務工具 421,883 5,476 427,359

Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 4,239,441 2,837 4,242,278

Total Current assets 流動資產總額 12,597,021 17,776 12,614,797

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 3,235,552 31,874 3,267,426
Contract liabilities 合約負債 120,201 133 120,334

Total Current liabilities 流動負債總額 4,551,027 32,007 4,583,034

Net Current Assets 流動資產淨額 8,045,994 (14,231) 8,031,763

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 總資產減流動負債 21,774,711 (4,874) 21,769,837

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Reserve 儲備 15,732,941 (4,674) 15,728,267

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
16,185,174 (4,674) 16,180,500

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 811,636 (200) 811,436

Total Equity 權益總額 16,996,810 (4,874) 16,991,936

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 總資產減流動負債 21,774,711 (4,874) 21,769,837

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

103

4. �製綜合財務報表基準及主
要會計政策

4.1 �製綜合財務報表基準

綜合財務報表乃按照香港會
計師公會頒佈之香港財務報
告準則�製。就編製綜合財務
報表�目的而言，當可合理預
期該等資料會影響主要使用
者之�策，該等資料則被視為
屬重大。�外，綜合財務報表
載有香港聯合交易所有限公
司證券上市規則（「上市規則」）
及香港公司條例規定的適用
披露。

除於各報告期末若干金融工
具按公平值計量外，綜合財務
報表乃以歷史成本為基礎�
製，�下文載列之會計政策所
述。

歷史成本一般以換取貨品及
服務所作出代價之公平值為
基準。

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Basis of preparation of consolidated
financial statements

The consolidated financial statements have been